


 

 

16 2 
17 1 
30 1 
31 1 
33 1 
42 2 
53 1 

Total 306 
 
3. The daily/ monthly/yearly Wellington Regional Council consent allowed for water 

taken in this scheme. 
 

The Hautere Water Abstraction Consent WGN160082 [38112] permits the Council to take 
up to 16 l/Sec, 1382.4 m3/day, scaled to 504,576 m3/year.  

 
4. The volumes of water taken against the consent monthly. 
 

Date Water Supplied for each 
month (m3/month) 

 Max Volume Available  
(m3/month) 

Jul-20 17,511.0 42,854.4 

Aug-20 17,770.9 42,854.4 

Sep-20 17,136.9 41,472.0 

Oct-20 19,194.0 42,854.4 

Nov-20 18,068.8 41,472.0 

Dec-20 19,387.2 42,854.4 

Jan-21 21,426.0 42,854.4 

Feb-21 21,001.0 38,707.2 

Mar-21 21,589.0 42,854.4 

Apr-21 19,593.4 41,472.0 

May-21 21,268.4 42,854.4 

Jun-21 19,714.8 41,472.0 

Monthly Average 19,471.8 42,048.0 
 
Comment: Due to limitations in the network infrastructure, we can only supply less than 50% 
of the available volumes. 
 
5. The number of units allocated but not used. 
 
Each property connected to the scheme has a water allocation of units but with no metering 
in place. We cannot assess how much water each connected property uses from the daily 
restricted supply. 



 

 

 
The attached memo, “Hautere Te Horo Restricted Water Supply”, provides a more detailed 
explanation of how the units were allocated and how the scheme operates. Therefore, we will 
not make more units available unless a significant investment to upgrade the network is being 
done.  
 
6. From the last fiscal year’s accounts, the annual breakdown of the cost of 

running/maintaining the scheme. In particular, the cost of contractors maintaining 
the scheme. 

 
Below are the operational costs for running the treatment plant and the network. The table 
shows the contractor costs for each activity (the contractor costs are italicised). 
 
Budget  2020_21 expenditure 

Hautere Water Treatment Plant (HWTP) 
Operations  

- HWTP Ops Contractor costs 

$66,916.82 
 

$22,857.58 

HWTP Compliance and Monitoring 

- HWTP C&P Contractor costs 

$24,247.57 

$1,038.51 

HWTP Chemicals and Energy 

- HWTP C & E Contractor costs 

$6,824.25 

$3,816.43 

Hautere Reticulation works $43,527.60 

Total $169,228.76 

 
 
7. Any other information pertinent to the scheme’s operation. 
 

The scheme is classified as rural restricted water supply. It does not provide peak demand 
fire water flows; hence every resident is expected to have storage for emergency and fire 
flows. 

 
8. In the short term, I would like to see the minimum (1) unit allocation to be raised to 

2000 litres per day. This would increase supply over Summer and provide for 
certainty of supply and lower contractor maintenance costs. In Winter, there would 
be no extra supply as tanks would remain full offsetting the possible additional 
usage in Summer. 

 
As per the attached “Hautere Te Horo Restricted Water Supply” Memo, the Hautere Water 
Supply is a restricted supply and is fully allocated. Making more units available will cause 
supply and level of service issues across the network, particularly those properties at the 
periphery of the supply boundary.  
 
The pipes in the distribution network are too small to provide additional water to a minimum 
level of 2,000 litres/day. 
 



 

 

 
9. In the long term, a review may lead to the HWS being discontinued and supply 

infrastructure replaced with the installation of water metres which would be 
ultimately the most equitable on users. 

 
We do not have any plans for metering or any upgrade to the network infrastructure except 
for drilling new bores for the security of rural water supply and treatment plant upgrades to 
meet compliance.  
 
 
Ngā mihi  
 
 
 
 
Glen O’Connor 
Acting Group Manager Infrastructure Services 
Te Kaihautū Ratonga Pakiaka 



 

 

 
 




